

Group financial highlights for the third quarter of 2017

in EUR millions	Q3 2016	Q3 2017	Change in %
Revenues	13,862	14,639	5.6
- of which international	9,629	10,221	6.1
Profit from operating activities (EBIT)	755	834	10.5
Consolidated net profit ¹⁾	618	641	3.7
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	0.51	0.53	3.9
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	0.49	0.51	4.1

Divisional revenues in the third quarter of 2017

in EUR millions	Q3 2016	Share of total revenues in %	Q3 2017	Share of total revenues in %	Change in %
Post - eCommerce - Parcel ²⁾	4,024	29.0	4,303	29.4	6.9
Express ²⁾	3,358	24.2	3,645	24.9	8.5
Global Forwarding, Freight	3,362	24.3	3,533	24.1	5.1
Supply Chain	3,416	24.6	3,495	23.9	2.3
Corporate Center/Other and consolidation ²⁾	-298	n.a.	-337	n.a.	-13.1
Group	13,862	100.0	14,639	100.0	5.6

Divisional EBIT in the third quarter of 2017

in EUR millions	Q3 2016	Q3 2017	Change in %
Post - eCommerce - Parcel ²⁾	293	308	5.1
DHL	536	586	9.3
- Express ²⁾	337	372	10.4
- Global Forwarding, Freight	63	67	6.3
- Supply Chain	137	148	8.0
Corporate Center/Other and consolidation ²⁾	-75	-61	18.7
Group	755	834	10.5

1) After non-controlling interests.

2) Prior-year adjusted.

Group financial highlights for the first nine months of 2017

in EUR millions	9M 2016	9M 2017	Change in %
Revenues	41,924	44,335	5.8
- of which international	28,904	31,014	7.3
Profit from operating activities (EBIT)	2,380	2,560	7.6
Consolidated net profit ¹⁾	1,798	1,876	4.3
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	1.49	1.55	4.0
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	1.43	1.51	5.6

Divisional revenues in the first nine months of 2017

in EUR millions	9M 2016	Share of total revenues in %	9M 2017	Share of total revenues in %	Change in %
Post - eCommerce - Parcel ²⁾	12,368	29.5	13,116	29.6	6.0
Express ²⁾	9,989	23.8	10,990	24.8	10.0
Global Forwarding, Freight	10,114	24.1	10,691	24.1	5.7
Supply Chain	10,350	24.7	10,533	23.8	1.8
Corporate Center/Other and consolidation	-897	n.a.	-995	n.a.	-10.9
Group	41,924	100.0	44,335	100.0	5.8

Divisional EBIT in the first nine months of 2017

in EUR millions	9M 2016	9M 2017	Change in %
Post - eCommerce - Parcel ²⁾	956	992	3.8
DHL	1,658	1,781	7.4
- Express ²⁾	1,110	1,237	11.4
- Global Forwarding, Freight	183	174	-4.9
- Supply Chain	366	371	1.4
Corporate Center/Other and consolidation ²⁾	-235	-214	8.9
Group	2,380	2,560	7.6

1) After non-controlling interests.

2) Prior-year adjusted.